MENTOR BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS Results
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
AUGUST 9, 2016
7:00 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

ROLL CALL	MICHAEL T. RAE
	RICHARD M. ZALESKI, CHAIRMAN
	CURTIS LAU
	MICHAEL MANDATO, SECRETARY
	LISA MARINELLI, VICE CHAIRMAN
	GLENN D. MCKINNEY
	CHARLES E. PINKERMAN

APPROVAL OF MINUTES	    REGULAR MEETING OF JULY 12, 2016

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
1. RUFF NEON FOR MR. TIRE SERVICE CENTER AND LINCOLN ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR 9250 MERCANTILE DRIVE, PP16-B-060-0-00-002-0 requesting a variance to Sec.1171.16 Signs General Regulations (f)Off Premise and Abandoned Signs(1) of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow off premise signs to be installed on Lincoln Electric property in lieu of off premise signs are prohibited in the M-1 Light Manufacturing District. Denied
2. MICHAEL C. WITTE & CATHLEEN M. WITTE FOR 7075 ERIE DRIVE, PP16-C-068-E-02-017-0 requesting a variance to Sec.1155.01 Schedule of District Regulations(b) of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow an un-walled patio roof to be constructed 43-feet from the rear property line in lieu of the minimum rear setback is 50-feet in the R-2 Single Family Residential District. Approved
3. SIGN ERECTORS, INC. AND CFT NV DEVELOPMENTS, LLC FOR 9184 MENTOR AVENUE, PP16-A-026-0-00-057-0 requesting a variance to Sec.1171.18 Signs in Commercial Districts:, B-2,(e)(1)(3)of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow 104.22-square-feet of wall signage (including a rear wall sign) in lieu of the permitted area for wall signs is the lesser of: (i) 1.5 square feet per 1 lineal foot of the building frontage which corresponds to the dimensions of the building unit (60 square-feet, in this case), or (ii) 150-square-feet and wall signs shall not be erected on the rear wall of a building in the B-2 General Business District. Tabled
4. BRILLIANT ELECTRIC SIGN COMPANY AND CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION FOR 8020 CENTER STREET, PP16-A-009-0-00-017-0 requesting a variance to Sec. 1171.18 Signs(d) Ground Signs(2) and Sec.1171.16 General Regulation(r)(3) of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow an 80-square-foot ground sign to be erected along Center Street at a width of 10-feet with 3-foot high posts in lieu of the permitted area, height, width, and setbacks for ground signs shall be based on the following standards: A. Maximum area – 40-square-feet. B. Maximum height – 10-feet. C. Maximum width – 5-feet and Ground signs that require posts shall not have them exposed or visible from external view at a height greater than 2-feet above grade in the PUD Planned Unit Development District. Withdrawn & Dismissed
5. BRILLIANT ELECTRIC SIGN COMPANY AND CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION FOR 8020 CENTER STREET, PP16-A-009-0-00-011-0 requesting a variance to Sec.1171.18 Signs(d)Ground Signs(2) and Sec.1171.16 General Regulation(r)(3) of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow a 300-square-foot ground sign to be erected north of the I-90 westbound on ramp at a width of 20-feet, height of 15-feet with 5-foot high posts in lieu of the permitted area, height, width, and setbacks for ground signs shall be based on the following standards: A. Maximum area – 40-square-feet. B. Maximum height – 10-feet. C. Maximum width – 5-feet and Ground signs that require posts shall not have them exposed or visible from external view at a height greater than 2-feet above grade in the PUD Planned Unit Development District. Approved
6. RAINBOW CONNECTION, DELRENE SHOWMAN AND DEBRA A. DAWSON, TRUSTEE FOR 6312 CENTER STREET, PP16-C-085-A-00-028-0 requesting a variance to Sec. 1165.02 Fences and Hedges(a)(3) of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow a 5-foot high chain link fence with green vinyl coating to be erected around the daycare playground along Munson Road in the B-2 General Business District in lieu of Chain link fences shall not be permitted within a front setback or side setback abutting streets in any District. Approved 
7. TRACY A. FELLENSTEIN FOR 6578 ELMWOOD ROAD, PP16-C-077-A-00-001-0 requesting a variance to Sec. 1165.01 Accessory Buildings(a)(2) and Sec. 1165.01 Accessory Buildings (b)(1) of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow a 24’ x 32’ detached garage to be constructed at a 19’6” building height and at a 5-foot side setback in lieu of accessory buildings in excess of 125-square-feet shall be setback a minimum of 10-feet from the side and rear property line and the maximum building height for accessory buildings in residential districts shall be 15-feet measured from the finish grade to the roof line in the R-2 Single Family Residential District.  Approved
8. TRACY A. FELLENSTEIN FOR 6578 ELMWOOD ROAD, PP16-C-077-A-00-001-0 requesting a variance to Sec. 1165.01 Accessory Buildings(b)(3); of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow a detached garage to be constructed without a driveway in lieu of detached garages must be accessible by a driveway constructed from asphalt, concrete or permeable type pavers approved by the City in the R-2 Single Family Residential District. Withdrawn & Dismissed With Prejudice
9. [bookmark: _GoBack]GARY W. NELSON & MARYBETH NELSON FOR 9258 HEADLANDS ROAD, PP16-D-117-M-00-023-0 requesting a variance to Sec. 1165.02 Fences and Hedges(a)(2) of the Mentor Code of Ordinances to allow a 6-foot vinyl fence in the 35-foot minimum setback for corner lots in lieu of fences and hedges within a side setback abutting side streets shall not exceed 4-feet in height and shall be setback a minimum of 10-feet in the R-2 Single Family Residential District. Approved
ADJOURNMENT


NOTE:  THERE WILL BE NO NEW BUSINESS ACTED UPON AFTER 11:00 PM
NEXT REGULAR MEETING: SEPTEMBER 13, 2016
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